
Date (xx/xx/xxxx) Department Name Page NumberDate (xx/xx/xxxx) Department of Finance and Administrative Services 1

Reconnect West Seattle 
Implementation 
Plan Quarterly Report
Q1 2021

April 8, 2021



2Department of Transportation

Reconnect West Seattle - Vision and Goals
Achieve similar levels of travel across the Duwamish to those seen before the closure 
of the High-Rise Bridge, while reducing the environmental injustices that impact 
communities in the Duwamish Valley.
Goals
1. Address increased traffic volumes and other impacts to neighborhoods along detour routing
2. Reimagine West Seattle transportation through mode share shifts and travel pattern changes 

throughout the peninsula
3. Understand community concerns and obtain feedback on projects, services, and facilities needed 

for West Seattle travelers to shift to non-car modes
4. Develop a comprehensive implementation plan that incorporates community feedback to ensure 

travelers reach their desired destinations
5. Regularly communicate with community in the coming months and years as traveler patterns 

change to address transportation needs
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Community-Led Process
• In March-June, SDOT collected and reviewed project ideas 

from community
• In July and August, project ideas were then prioritized 

through 6 community surveys
• The surveys were promoted in underserved communities 

with the help of DON and community liaisons

Neighborhood Surveys

• SODO
• Georgetown
• South Park
• West Seattle (Roxhill, 

Highland Park, Riverview, 
and South Delridge)

Network Strategy Surveys

• Freight*
• Bike

*Prioritization by the Seattle Freight Advisory Board
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Reconnect West Seattle Implementation Plan

• Top-ranking projects were included in the 
Implementation Plan for construction in either 
2020 or 2021

• The Plan was shared with the West Seattle 
Bridge Community Task Force on September 9

• SDOT will continue to collect input from 
community and will consider additional 
improvements for construction in 2022+
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Reconnect West Seattle update
Completed 24 of the 64 2020 and 2021 RWSIP 
projects and one transit spot signal improvement at 
SW Alaska St & Fauntleroy Ave SW 

Home Zone projects are groups of many projects, 
below are the amount of small spot improvements 
contained in each Home Zone:

• South Park Home Zone = 20 projects
• Georgetown Home Zone = 14 projects
• Highland Park Home Zone = 27 projects

Updated RWS project dashboard to include the 195 
completed traffic mitigation projects

https://www.google.com/maps/d/u/0/viewer?mid=1ZWiBjWPfT6TxOkeE-FPtWy1-J65EVBxJ&ll=47.55555875889703%2C-122.32837808859242&z=13
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Recent work completed
Finalized Home Zone plans in South Park, Georgetown, and 
Highland Park

Home Zone project delivery:
• Implemented Home Zone projects with support from DIRT 

Corps and the Duwamish Valley Youth Corps
• Planted 40 new trees in South Park
• Completed clearing on the 8th Ave S Trail in South Park (phase 1)

• South Park speed humps (18) – April 3 to end of April. (15 of 
18 complete (4/13/2021 update))

BEFORE

AFTER
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Upcoming work 

Home Zone project delivery: 
• Georgetown speed humps (7) – mid-April to May
• Georgetown Stay Healthy Street loop pilot project – April to 

May
• Highland Park speed humps and cushions (60) – May to July

Continue to plan, design, and built 2021 RWSIP and Home 
Zone capital projects

Continue to inform community about upcoming 
construction and project status
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Mobility action plan update
COVID Recovery has begun
Phase 3 of WA State Healthy Washington – Roadmap to Recovery. 
All adults eligible for COVID vaccination April 15.

• Stay local
• Change your mode of travel
• Change the time of your trip
• Use eye contact with others when traveling
• When driving, stay on detour routes
• Seattle Public Schools have opened, school speed cameras are on – SLOW DOWN



9Department of Transportation

What's ahead
• Sal the Salmon campaign beginning in April

• Transportation Demand Management (TDM) / Travel Options and platform, engagement 
campaign (including mobile app) in summer

• Additional transit service hours:
• 30,000 Annual Hours for September 2021

• Routes 50, 60, 120, and RapidRide C Line (specific investments finalized in April)
• Adds align with times when low-bridge is closed to general purpose traffic

• $1M for transit pass and vanpool subsidies

• Large employer COVID Recovery engagement
• Commute Seattle workplace survey in May

• Partnerships 
• Kitsap County Southworth Fast Foot Ferry began in March 2021
• King County Metro Water Taxi summer schedule and additional capacity on buses on April 19
• Vanpool promotion for West Seattle commuters extended through August 31
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Reporting on the 5 Implementation Plan Goals

Updated: 4/8/21

• Goal #1: Address increased traffic volumes and other impacts to neighborhoods 
along detour routing.

• We completed 17 of 48 planned projects within a ¼ mile of the detour routes to 
mitigate increased traffic volumes.
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Reporting on the 5 Implementation Plan Goals

• Goal #2: Reimagine West Seattle transportation through mode share shifts and 
travel pattern changes throughout the peninsula.

• We completed 17 of 41 planned projects that support people walking/rolling, 
biking, and using transit.

Updated: 4/8/21
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Reporting on the 5 Implementation Plan Goals

• Goal #3: Understand community concerns and obtain feedback on projects, 
services, and facilities needed for West Seattle travelers to shift to non-car modes.

• We completed 3 of 13 planned projects proposed through targeted outreach with 
historically underserved communities.

Updated: 4/8/21
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Reporting on the 5 Implementation Plan Goals

• Goal #4: Develop a comprehensive implementation plan that incorporates 
community feedback to ensure travelers reach their desired destinations.

• We completed 24 of 64 planned projects included in Reconnect West Seattle 
Implementation Plan.

• The status of all Implementation Plan projects is included in the Appendix.

Updated: 4/8/21
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Reporting on the 5 Implementation Plan Goals

• Goal #5: Regularly communicate with community in the coming months and years 
as traveler patterns change to address transportation needs

• To continually address changing community conditions, we held 35 community 
meetings and 8 community walks to inform projects planned for 2020 and 2021.

Updated: 12/9/20
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Appendix: Project Status Lists
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Project Status Summary
Updated: 3/24/21

Status Ongoing
Not 

recommended 
to advance

2020 Delivery 2021 Delivery Total

Ongoing 14 -- -- -- 14

Not recommended 
to advance -- 4 -- -- 4

Complete -- -- 22 2 24

Design -- -- 0 14 14

Planning -- -- 0 6 6

In partnership with 
KCM -- -- 0 2 2

Total 14 4 22 24 64
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Ongoing Project List
Updated: 3/24/21

Delivery Year Survey Category # Project Name Project Description Status

Ongoing Georgetown Survey 156 1st Ave S Bridge Signal Improvements Improve signal timing at East Marginal Way S, 4th Ave S, and 1st Ave S Ongoing

Ongoing Georgetown Survey 182-1 S Michigan St Signal Improvements Improve signal progression for S Michigan St Ongoing

Ongoing Georgetown Survey 182-2 S Michigan St Signal Improvements Improve signal timing Ongoing

Ongoing Georgetown Survey 46920 S Michigan St ITS Improvements Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) improvements Ongoing

Ongoing SODO Survey 24 SODO Drainage Improvements Work with Seattle Public Utilities to monitor drainage and ponding issues Ongoing

Ongoing SODO Survey 164/205/6121
1 East Marginal Way S Paving Improvements Improve pavement conditions if grant funding is not awarded Ongoing

Ongoing South Park Survey 139 4th Ave S and S Michigan St Signal 
Improvements Improve signal timing for S Michigan St Ongoing

Ongoing South Park Survey 143 Detour Route Signal Improvements Improve signal timing on detour routes Ongoing

Ongoing Freight Survey F08 Harbor Island Contingency Access Evaluate contingency access via 16th Ave SW, 13th Ave SW, SW 
Hanford St, and 11th Ave SW Ongoing

Ongoing Freight Survey F09 Alaskan Way Signal Improvements Improve signal timing at Madison St and Marion St Ongoing

Ongoing Freight Survey F023 East Marginal Way S Access Restrictions Assess access restrictions between S Spokane St and S Atlantic St Ongoing

Ongoing MAP Survey N/A Low Bridge Access Evaluate continued access to Low Bridge Ongoing

Ongoing MAP Survey N/A Employer Coordination Work with employers to maintain and support work-from-home options Ongoing

Ongoing MAP Survey N/A Expand shared employer shuttles Through King County Metro's Shared Employer Shuttle Program 
expand access to shuttles for smaller employers Ongoing
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2020 Project List
Updated: 3/24/21

Delivery Year Survey Category # Project Name Project Description Status

2020 Georgetown Survey 28 Airport Way S Safety Improvements Add speed radar feedback signs Complete

2020 Georgetown Survey 183 S Michigan St and Corson Ave S Extend length of northbound right turn lane Complete

2020 SODO Survey 7 East Marginal Way PBL Improvements Refresh existing bike lane markings, add delineators and green 
driveway markings Complete

2020 SODO Survey 20 BNSF Crossing Improvements Rail crossing improvements at S Holgate St and S Horton St Complete

2020 SODO Survey 26 SODO Pothole Repair Repair potholes along detour routes and other locations Complete

2020 SODO Survey 207/47420 S Spokane St Bike Improvements Spot improvements along S Spokane St and the West Seattle Bridge 
Trail Complete

2020 South Park Survey 135 South Park Bike and Pedestrian Map Map of bike and pedestrian routes to access the South Park and 1st 
Ave S Bridge; Walking map and biking map available online. Complete

2020 South Park Survey 301 S Cloverdale St Safety Improvements Add speed radar feedback signs Complete

2020 South Park Survey W50 14th Ave S and S Cloverdale St 
Improvements

Relocate the stop bars and signal detection and expand the width 
of the south leg crosswalk Complete

2020 West Seattle Survey W25 Delridge Way SW and SW Orchard St Signal 
Improvements Update signal timing Complete

2020 West Seattle Survey W51 West Seattle Arterial Maintenance Repair potholes on 35th Ave SW, W Marginal Way SW, SW Delridge 
Way, SW Holden St Complete
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2020 Project List
Updated: 3/24/21

Delivery Year Survey Category # Project Name Project Description Status

2020 Bike Survey Multiple West Seattle Bridge Trail Improvements Bike improvements along the West Seattle Bridge Trail and S 
Spokane St Complete

2020 Bike Survey B023/B056 East Marginal Way PBL Improvements Refresh existing bike lane markings, add delineators and green 
driveway markings Complete

2020 Freight Survey F01
2nd Ave SW and Highland Park Way SW 
Improvements Refresh pavement markings and replace damaged signs Complete

2020 Freight Survey F02
SR 509 NB Off-Ramp Vegetation 
Maintenance

Trim vegetation at 2nd Ave S to improve sightlines for northbound 
drivers Complete

2020 Freight Survey F03 14th Ave S and S Cloverdale St 
Improvements

Relocate the stop bars and signal detection and expand the width 
of the south leg crosswalk Complete

2020 Freight Survey F10 West Seattle Bridge Trail Improvements Bike improvements along the West Seattle Bridge Trail and S 
Spokane St Complete

2020 MAP Survey N/A Additional transit service (Metro) Metro adding back routes 55, 56, 57 to better serve Admiral 
(September 19, 2020) Complete

2020 MAP Survey N/A Transit Service Revised bus service to accommodate High Bridge closure. Metro 
published a West Seattle Bridge Closure Transit Action Plan. Complete

2020 MAP Survey N/A Low Bridge Access Expand access to Low Bridge Complete

2020 MAP Survey N/A Transit Lanes and signal priority Installed bus lanes on Spokane Street and Delridge Way Complete

2020 MAP Survey N/A Water Taxi Service Issued RFP for additional boat; funding source needed Complete
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2021 Project List
Updated: 3/24/21

Delivery Year Survey Category # Project Name Project Description Status

2021 SODO Survey 6 SODO Transit Improvements Transit-only lane on 1st Ave S, other bus stop improvements Complete

2021 Bike Survey B038/B039 Georgetown to Downtown Bike Connection Evaluate protected bike lane on Airport Way S or parallel route 
(continued evaluation by BMP) Complete

2021 Georgetown Survey 13 Corson Ave S Safety Improvements Safety improvements from East Marginal Way S to Airport Way S Design

2021 Georgetown Survey 14 S Orcas St Bike Improvements Bike and pedestrian improvements from East Marginal Way S to 
Corson Ave S Design

2021 Georgetown Survey 46 Airport Way S and S Lucile St 
Improvements Pedestrian, bike, transit and vehicular access improvements Design

2021 Georgetown Survey 133 Georgetown Home Zone Limit access to side streets and add traffic calming Design

2021 SODO Survey 91 East Marginal Way S and SW Klickitat Way 
Improvements Striping improvements to better organize turning movements Design

2021 South Park Survey 160 S Cloverdale St and 10th Ave S 
Improvements Pedestrian and bike crossing improvements Design

2021 South Park Survey 161 S Cloverdale St and 12th Ave S 
Improvements Pedestrian and bike crossing improvements Design

2021 South Park Survey 172 South Park Home Zone Limit access to side streets and add traffic calming Design

2021 South Park Survey 162 South Park Stay Healthy Streets Add Stay Healthy Streets where appropriate in South Park Design
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2021 Project List
Updated: 3/24/21

Delivery Year Survey Category # Project Name Project Description Status

2021 West Seattle Survey W24 Highland Park Home Zone Limit access to side streets and add traffic calming Design

2021 West Seattle Survey W27
8th Ave SW and SW Roxbury St Signal 
Improvements Update signal timing and add left turn phase Design

2021 West Seattle Survey W60
8th Ave SW and SW Roxbury St 
Improvements Add left turn signal Design

2021 West Seattle Survey W61
15th Ave SW and SW Roxbury St 
Improvements Add southbound left turn lane Design

2021 Bike Survey B027/B055/B0
60/B076 West Marginal Way SW Improvements New walkway and protected bike lane Design

2021 Freight Survey F06 West Marginal Way SW Improvements New walkway and protected bike lane Design 

2021 South Park Survey 54 Dallas Ave S and 14th Ave S Improvements Pedestrian and safety improvements Planning

2021 Bike Survey B079 21st Ave SW Neighborhood Greenway 
Improvements

Improvements to 21st Ave SW between West Seattle Bridge and SW 
Dawson St​ Planning

2021 MAP Survey N/A Ride-matching for carpools Increase awareness of carpool options and help with ride matching Planning

2021 MAP Survey N/A Connections to Water Taxi Evaluate improved parking and transit connections to/from water taxi Planning

2021 MAP Survey N/A HOV Access Explore HOV priority to/from West Seattle on detour routes Planning

2021 MAP Survey N/A Evaluate New/Revised Transit Connections Evaluate new/revised routes to reflect new trip patterns In partnership with 
KCM

2021 MAP Survey N/A Ride-matching for vanpools Promote better awareness of vanpool option to 
employers/employees; assist in ride-matching

In partnership with 
KCM
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Projects Not Recommended to Advance
Updated: 3/24/21

Delivery Year Survey Category # Project Name Project Description Status

2021 Georgetown Survey 188 SR 509 SB On-Ramp Improvement Add second lane on southbound ramp from S Michigan St Not recommended 
to advance1

2021 SODO Survey 36 Chelan 5-Way Intersection Bypass Explore opportunities for Low Bridge access using the ramp west of 
Fire Station 36

Not recommended 
to advance2

2021 West Seattle Survey W20 SR 509 NB On-Ramp Improvement Increase the number of lanes on West Marginal Way S to access 1st 
Ave Bridge NB on-ramp

Not recommended 
to advance3

2021 West Seattle Survey W28
Highland Park Way SW and SW Holden St 
Improvement

Add extra traction on the uphill, southbound lane on Highland Park 
Way SW

Not recommended 
to advance4

1 Project is not recommended to advance since it does not meet WSDOT's design standards.
2 Project is not recommended to advance due to potential conflicts with repair efforts and for having high risk of bike, pedestrians, and vehicles accessing the high bridge at the ramps. We will 
continue to monitor this area for potential transit and bike improvements.
3 Project is not recommended to advance due to impacts to mainline SR 509.
4 Project is not recommended to advance due to existing pavement design and future challenges with updating roadway markings. Northbound left turn phase added to address collision patterns.
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Georgetown Project List 2020-2021
Updated: 3/24/21

Delivery Year Survey Category # Project Name Project Description Status

2020 Georgetown Survey 183 S Michigan St and Corson Ave S Extend length of northbound right turn lane Complete

2020 Georgetown Survey 28 Airport Way S Safety Improvements Add speed radar feedback signs Complete

2021 Georgetown Survey 13 Corson Ave S Safety Improvements Safety improvements from East Marginal Way S to Airport Way S Design

2021 Georgetown Survey 14 S Orcas St Bike Improvements Bike and pedestrian improvements from East Marginal Way S to 
Corson Ave S Design

2021 Georgetown Survey 46
Airport Way S and S Lucile St 
Improvements Pedestrian, bike, transit and vehicular access improvements Design

2021 Georgetown Survey 133 Georgetown Home Zone Limit access to side streets and add traffic calming Design

Ongoing Georgetown Survey 46920 S Michigan St ITS Improvements Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) improvements Ongoing

Ongoing Georgetown Survey 156 1st Ave S Bridge Signal Improvements Improve signal timing at East Marginal Way S, 4th Ave S, and 1st 
Ave S Ongoing

Ongoing Georgetown Survey 182-1 S Michigan St Signal Improvements Improve signal progression for S Michigan St Ongoing

Ongoing Georgetown Survey 182-2 S Michigan St Signal Improvements Improve signal timing Ongoing

2021 Georgetown Survey 188 SR 509 SB On-Ramp Improvement Add second lane on southbound ramp from S Michigan St
Not 

recommended to 
advance1

1Project is not recommended to advance since it does not meet WSDOT's design standards.
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SODO Project List 2020-2021
Updated: 3/24/21

Delivery Year Survey Category # Project Name Project Description Status

2020 SODO Survey 7 East Marginal Way PBL Improvements Refresh existing bike lane markings, add delineators and green 
driveway markings Complete

2020 SODO Survey 20 BNSF Crossing Improvements Rail crossing improvements at S Holgate St and S Horton St Complete

2020 SODO Survey 26 SODO Pothole Repair Repair potholes along detour routes and other locations Complete

2020 SODO Survey 207/47420 S Spokane St Bike Improvements Spot improvements along S Spokane St and the West Seattle Bridge 
Trail Complete

2021 SODO Survey 6 SODO Transit Improvements Transit-only lane on 1st Ave S, other bus stop improvements Complete

2021 SODO Survey 91 East Marginal Way S and SW Klickitat Way 
Improvements Striping improvements to better organize turning movements Design

Ongoing SODO Survey 24 SODO Drainage Improvements Work with Seattle Public Utilities to monitor drainage and ponding 
issues Ongoing

Ongoing SODO Survey 164/205/6121
1 East Marginal Way S Paving Improvements Improve pavement conditions if grant funding is not awarded Ongoing

2021 SODO Survey 36 Chelan 5-Way Intersection Bypass Explore opportunities for Low Bridge access using the ramp west of 
Fire Station 36

Not 
recommended to 

advance1

1Project is not recommended to advance due to potential conflicts with repair efforts and for having high risk of bike, pedestrians, and vehicles accessing the high bridge at the ramps. We will 
continue to monitor this area for potential transit and bike improvements.



25Department of Transportation

South Park Project List 2020-2021
Updated: 3/24/21

Delivery Year Survey Category # Project Name Project Description Status

2020 South Park Survey 135 South Park Bike and Pedestrian Map Map of bike and pedestrian routes to access the South Park and 1st 
Ave S Bridge; Walking map and biking map available online. Complete

2020 South Park Survey 301 S Cloverdale St Safety Improvements Add speed radar feedback signs Complete

2020 South Park Survey W50
14th Ave S and S Cloverdale St 
Improvements

Relocate the stop bars and signal detection and expand the width 
of the south leg crosswalk Complete

2021 South Park Survey 160
S Cloverdale St and 10th Ave S 
Improvements Pedestrian and bike crossing improvements Design

2021 South Park Survey 161 S Cloverdale St and 12th Ave S 
Improvements Pedestrian and bike crossing improvements Design

2021 South Park Survey 169 South Park Home Zone Limit access to side streets and add traffic calming Design

2021 South Park Survey 172 South Park Stay Healthy Streets Add Stay Healthy Streets where appropriate in South Park Design

2021 South Park Survey 54 Dallas Ave S and 14th Ave S Improvements Pedestrian and safety improvements Planning

Ongoing South Park Survey 139 4th Ave S and S Michigan St Signal 
Improvements Improve signal timing for S Michigan St Ongoing

Ongoing South Park Survey 143 Detour Route Signal Improvements Improve signal timing on detour routes Ongoing
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West Seattle Project List 2020-2021
Roxhill, Highland Park, Riverview, and South Delridge Updated: 3/24/21

Delivery Year Survey Category # Project Name Project Description Status

2020 West Seattle Survey W25
Delridge Way SW and SW Orchard St Signal 
Improvements Update signal timing Complete

2020 West Seattle Survey W51 West Seattle Arterial Maintenance Repair potholes on 35th Ave SW, W Marginal Way SW, SW Delridge 
Way, SW Holden St Complete

2021 West Seattle Survey W24 Highland Park Home Zone Limit access to side streets and add traffic calming Design

2021 West Seattle Survey W27
8th Ave SW and SW Roxbury St Signal 
Improvements Update signal timing and add left turn phase Design

2021 West Seattle Survey W60 8th Ave SW and SW Roxbury St 
Improvements Add left turn signal Design

2021 West Seattle Survey W61 15th Ave SW and SW Roxbury St 
Improvements Add southbound left turn lane Design

2021 West Seattle Survey W20 SR 509 NB On-Ramp Improvement Increase the number of lanes on West Marginal Way S to access 1st 
Ave Bridge NB on-ramp

Not 
recommended to 

advance2

2021 West Seattle Survey W28 Highland Park Way SW and SW Holden St 
Improvement

Add extra traction on the uphill, southbound lane on Highland Park 
Way SW

Not 
recommended to 

advance1

1 This project is not recommended to advance due to impacts to mainline SR 509. 
2 Project is not recommended to advance due to existing pavement design and future challenges with updating roadway markings. Northbound left turn phase added to address collision patterns.
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Freight Project List 2020-2021
Updated: 3/24/21

Delivery Year Survey Category # Project Name Project Description Status

2020 Freight Survey F01 2nd Ave SW and Highland Park Way SW 
Improvements Refresh pavement markings and replace damaged signs Complete

2020 Freight Survey F02 SR 509 NB Off-Ramp Vegetation Maintenance Trim vegetation at 2nd Ave S to improve sightlines for northbound 
drivers Complete

2020 Freight Survey F03 14th Ave S and S Cloverdale St Improvements Relocate the stop bars and signal detection and expand the width of the 
south leg crosswalk Complete

2020 Freight Survey F10 West Seattle Bridge Trail Improvements Bike improvements along the West Seattle Bridge Trail and S Spokane St Complete

2021 Freight Survey F06 West Marginal Way SW Improvements New walkway and protected bike lane Design

2021 SODO Survey 91 East Marginal Way S and SW Klickitat Way 
Improvements Striping improvements to better organize turning movements Design

Ongoing Freight Survey F08 Harbor Island Contingency Access Evaluate contingency access via 16th Ave SW, 13th Ave SW, SW Hanford 
St, and 11th Ave SW Planning 

Ongoing Freight Survey F09 Alaskan Way Signal Improvements Improve signal timing at Madison St and Marion St Ongoing

Ongoing Freight Survey F23 East Marginal Way S Access Restrictions Assess access restrictions between S Spokane St and S Atlantic St Ongoing
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Bike Project List 2020-2021
Updated: 3/24/21

Delivery Year Survey Category # Project Name Project Description Status

2020 Bike Survey Multiple West Seattle Bridge Trail Improvements Bike improvements along the West Seattle Bridge Trail and S 
Spokane St Complete

2020 Bike Survey B023/B056 East Marginal Way PBL Improvements Refresh existing bike lane markings, add delineators and green 
driveway markings Complete

2021 Bike Survey B038/B039 Georgetown to Downtown Bike Connection Evaluate protected bike lane on Airport Way S or parallel routes Complete

2021 Bike Survey B027/B055/B0
60/B076 West Marginal Way SW Improvements New walkway and protected bike lane Design

2021 Bike Survey B079 21st Ave SW Neighborhood Greenway 
Improvements

Improvements to 21st Ave SW between West Seattle Bridge and 
SW Dawson St​ Planning
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Mobility Action Plan Project List 2020-2021
Updated: 3/24/21

Delivery Year Survey Category # Project Name Project Description Status

2020 MAP Survey N/A Additional transit service (Metro) Metro adding back routes 55, 56, 57 to better serve Admiral Complete

2020 MAP Survey N/A Transit Service Revised bus service to accommodate High Bridge closure. Metro 
published a West Seattle Bridge Closure Transit Action Plan. Complete

2020 MAP Survey N/A Low Bridge Access Expand access to Low Bridge Complete

2020 MAP Survey N/A Transit Lanes and signal priority Installed bus lanes on Spokane Street and Delridge Way Complete

2020 MAP Survey N/A Water Taxi Service Issued RFP for additional boat; funding source needed Complete

2021 MAP Survey N/A HOV Access Explore HOV priority to/from West Seattle on detour routes Planning

2021 MAP Survey N/A Connections to Water Taxi Evaluate improved parking and transit connections to water taxi Planning

2021 MAP Survey N/A Ride-matching for carpools Increase awareness of carpool options and help with ride matching Planning 

2021 MAP Survey N/A Evaluate New/Revised Transit Connections Evaluate new/revised routes to reflect new trip patterns In partnership 
with KCM

2021 MAP Survey N/A Ride-matching for vanpools Promote better awareness of vanpool option to 
employers/employees; assist in ride-matching

In partnership 
with KCM

Ongoing MAP Survey N/A Low Bridge Access Evaluate continued access to Low Bridge Ongoing

Ongoing MAP Survey N/A Employer Coordination Work with employers to maintain and support work-from-home 
options Ongoing

Ongoing MAP Survey N/A Expand shared employer shuttles Through King County Metro's Shared Employer Shuttle Program 
expand access to shuttles for smaller employers Ongoing
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